

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**SC96225**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel., THE REGIONAL CONVENTION  
AND SPORTS COMPLEX AUTHORITY,  
Relator,**

**v.**

**THE HONORABLE MICHAEL D. BURTON,  
Respondent.**

---

**Writ of Mandamus**

---

**RELATOR'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF**

---

**BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L.C.**

By: /s/ Christopher O. Bauman

Robert D. Blitz, #24387

Glenn A. Norton, #33222

Christopher O. Bauman, #52480

120 S. Central Avenue, Suite 1500

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

(314) 863-1500

(314) 863-1877 (facsimile)

[rblitz@bbdlc.com](mailto:rblitz@bbdlc.com)

[gnorton@bbdlc.com](mailto:gnorton@bbdlc.com)

[cbauman@bbdlc.com](mailto:cbauman@bbdlc.com)

*Attorneys for Relator The Regional  
Convention and Sports Complex Authority*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ARGUMENT.....	1
Response to Defendant’s Misstatements of Fact.....	1
Point Relied On II: Respondent Erred In Granting Defendant’s Motion to Compel Arbitration Because, Even Assuming There Is A Valid And Enforceable Agreement To Arbitrate, The Arbitration Agreement Does Not Apply To Declaratory Judgment Actions, In That The Unambiguous Language Of The Lease Provides That Declaratory Judgment Actions Are To Be Litigation.....	3
A. The Arbitration Provision In This Case Is Not A Broad Arbitration Provision.....	3
B. The Language Of Section 30 Of The Lease Alone, And In Conjunction With The Attorneys’ Fees Clause Of The Arbitration Provision Of The Lease, Clearly And Unambiguously Requires Litigation Of Declaratory Judgment Actions .....	5
C. Other Sections Of The Lease Also Refer to Litigation Of Disputes Rather Than Arbitration .....	10

Point Relied On I: Respondent Erred In Granting Defendant’s Motion to Compel Arbitration Because The Parties’ Arbitration Agreement Is Invalid And Unenforceable In That It Lacks Mutual Consideration .....12

A. Relator Presented The Issue Of Whether The Arbitration Agreement Lacked Consideration (As Well As The Issue Of Unconscionability) To The Trial Court .....12

B. This Case Is Governed By *Greene* and *Motormax; Eaton* Does Not Control .....13

C. Missouri Courts Have Consistently Considered The Enforceability Of Arbitration Agreements Even When There Is Consideration For The Entire Contract .....16

D. The Parties’ Agreement To Arbitrate Lacks Mutuality .....19

CONCLUSION .....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*ChampionsWorld, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Federation, Inc.*, 487 F.Supp.2d 980 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....10

*Dunn Indust. Group v. City of Sugar Creek*, 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2003).....3, 4, 10

*Eaton v. CMH Homes, Inc.*, 461 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. banc 2015).....12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

*Greene v. Alliance Automotive, Inc.*, 435 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) .....13, 14, 15, 17, 18

*Jimenez v. Cintas Corp.*, 475 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015).....11, 17, 18, 19, 21

*Kohner Properties, Inc. v. SPCP Group VI, LLC*, 408 S.W.3d 336, 346 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) .....10

*Lacey v. State Bd. of Registration For The Healing Arts*, 131 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) .....7

*M & I Marshall & Ilsley Bank v. Sader & Garvin, LLC*, 318 S.W.3d 772, 776 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) .....17

*Motormax Financial Services Corp. v. Knight*, 474 S.W.3d 164 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015).....13, 14, 15, 17, 18

*State ex rel. Regional Convention and Sports Complex Authority v. Burton*, 2016 WL 7387705 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016).....4, 7

*State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider*, 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006) 5, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18

*Women’s Care Specialists, LLC v. Troupin*, 408 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..7, 8
